
Policy and Performance 
Advisory Committee 
15 March 2021 
 

 

 

 

Time:  3.30 pm  
 

 
PLEASE NOTE: This will be a ‘virtual meeting’, held remotely in accordance with 
section 78 of the Coronavirus Act 2020 and section 13 of the related regulations.  
 
Members of the press and public can view the meeting by clicking on the link 
provided on the agenda page on the Council’s website or calling the number 
provided.  
 
Instructions for members of the committee, officers and other participants to join 
the meeting have been circulated separately. 
 

 
Membership: 
 
Councillor Joe Miller (Chair); Councillors Liz Boorman (Deputy-Chair). 
Robert Banks, Nancy Bikson, Roy Burman, Isabelle Linington, Milly Manley, 
Christine Robinson, Adrian Ross, Steve Saunders and Stephen Gauntlett 
 
Quorum: 3 
 

Published: Friday, 5 March 2021 
 

Agenda 
 
1 Minutes of the previous meeting  (Pages 5 - 12) 
 

 To consider the minutes of the meeting held on 25 January 2021. 
 

2 Apologies for absence   
 

3 Declarations of Interest   
 

 Disclosure by councillors of personal interests in matters on the agenda, the 
nature of any interest and whether the councillor regards the interest as 
prejudicial under the terms of the Code of Conduct. 
 

4 Urgent Items   
 

 Items not on the agenda which the Chair of the meeting is of the opinion should 
be considered as a matter of urgency by reason of special circumstances as 
defined in Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972. A 
Supplementary Report will be circulated at the meeting to update the main 
Reports with any late information. 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

5 Written Questions from Councillors   
 

 To deal with written questions from councillors pursuant to Council Procedure Rule 12.3 
(page D8 of the Constitution). 
 

PERFORMANCE REVIEW 
 
6 Updates and Reports from the Policy and Performance Advisory Committee 

Work Programme   
 

 (a) The Council's approach to development and sustainability for public sector 
sites in Newhaven - verbal update   

 

POLICY INPUT AND DEVELOPMENT 
 
7 Requested reports due for consideration by the Cabinet on 25 March 2021   

 
 (a) Interim Policy Statement for Housing Delivery  (Pages 13 - 26) 

 

  Report of the Director of Regeneration and Planning. 
 

 (b) Investing in Green Energy Initiatives - to follow   
 

  Report of the Director of Regeneration and Planning. 
 

8 Forward Plan of Cabinet Decisions  (Pages 27 - 40) 
 

 To receive the Forward Plan of the Cabinet. 
 

9 Policy and Performance Advisory Committee Work Programme  (Pages 41 - 
44) 

 

 To receive the Policy and Performance Advisory Committee Work Programme. 
 

10 Exclusion of the public   
 

 The Chief Executive considers that discussion of the following items is likely to 
disclose exempt information as defined in Schedule 12A of the Local Government 
Act 1972 and may therefore need to take place in private session. The exempt 
information reasons are shown beneath the items listed below. Furthermore, in 
relation to paragraph 10 of Schedule 12A, it is considered that the public interest 
in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information. (The requisite notices having been given under regulation 5 of the 
Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) 
(England) Regulations 2012.) 
 

11 Investing in green energy initiatives - Exempt Appendix 1 - to follow   
 

 Exempt information reasons 3 – Information relating to the financial and business 
affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that information). 
 
 
 



 

 

12 Date of Next Meeting   
 

 To note that the next meeting of the Policy and Performance Advisory Committee 
is scheduled to be held on Thursday 3 June, at 3.30pm. 
 

 

Information for the public 
Accessibility:   

This agenda and accompanying reports are published on the Council’s website in PDF 
format which means you can use the “
[...]
tbourne.gov.uk   

Telephone: 01323 410000 

mailto:committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk


 

 

Council website: https://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/ 
 

Modern.gov app available: View upcoming public committee documents on your device.  
Free modern.gov  iPad app or Android app or Microsoft app . 
 

https://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/
https://apps.apple.com/gb/app/modern-gov/id1453414073
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
https://www.microsoft.com/en-gb/p/moderngov/9pfpjqcvz8nl?activetab=pivot:overviewtab


 

 

 

 
Policy and Performance Advisory Committee 

 
Minutes of meeting held remotely on 25 January 2021 at 3.30 pm. 
 
Present: 
Councillor Joe Miller (Chair). 
Councillors Liz Boorman (Deputy-Chair), Robert Banks, Nancy Bikson, Roy Burman, 
Roy Clay, Isabelle Linington, Christine Robinson and Adrian Ross. 
 
Officers in attendance:  
Millie McDevitt (Performance and Programmes Lead), Jo Harper (Head of Business 
Planning and Performance), Philip Brown (Property Lawyer), Andrew Clarke (Deputy 
Chief Finance Officer (Financial Planning)), Homira Javadi (Chief Finance Officer), 
Oliver Jones (Strategy and Partnership Lead), Ola Owolabi (Deputy Chief Finance 
Officer (Corporate Finance)) and Kate Richardson (Strategy and Partnership Lead for 
Sustainability). 
 
Also in attendance: Chief Inspector Di Lewis, Sussex Police 
 
11 Minutes of the previous meeting 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 30 November 2020 were submitted and 
the Chair was authorised to sign them as a correct record. 
 

12 Apologies for absence 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Milly Manley and Councillor Steve 
Saunders. Councillor Roy Clay was appointed as a substitute for Councillor 
Manley. 
 

13 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were none. 
 

14 Urgent Items 
 
There were none. 
 

15 Written Questions from Councillors 
 
There were none. 
 

16 Updates and Reports from the Policy and Performance Advisory 
Committee Work Programme: 
 
The Chair, Councillor Miller, asked Members which Cabinet reports they 

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



Policy and Performance Advisory Committee 2
 25 January 2021 

 

wished to be called over and included in discussion. The Committee requested 
that the following items be called over: 
 
7(b). General Fund Revenue Budget 2021/22, Capital Programme 

7(c). Treasury Management and Prudential Indicators 2021/22, Capital 
Strategy & Investment Strategy 

7(e). Portfolio progress and performance report quarter 3 - 2020-2021 

7(f). Climate change and sustainability strategy 

7(g). Community safety partnership annual report 

7(h). Voluntary Sector Report 

7(i). Planning Technical Advice Notes 
 
RESOLVED that the officer recommendations in the following reports be 
supported in full: 
 
Item 7 (a) Recovery and Reset Programme 
 
Item 7 (d) Annual Review of Fees and Charges 
 

16a Update on the review of the Development Management area of the 
Planning Service 
 
Leigh Palmer, Head of Planning Services, presented the report. During 
discussion, the following points were highlighted: 
 

 The time-period of six months referred to in recommendation 2 was a 
broad reporting cycle and that the report provided to Members was slightly 
within the six-month period. The establishment of the Planning First 
service would provide clearer reporting and management lines and a more 
identifiable process. 

 

 The establishment of the Difficult Property Group brought together 
colleagues from other organisations who had relevant skillsets and 
expertise, and could support swifter resolutions to complex enforcement 
cases.  

 

 The potential for Planning Committees being held on a four-weekly cycle 
was being scoped. The change of frequency would support the 
consultation process and provide stronger support of meetings by officers. 

 

 The recruitment of junior staff was underway to partly address the 
vacancies within the Planning service. 

 

 The government-set housing delivery target was approximately 780 
dwellings per annum but was liable to change. The call-for-sites process 
concluded in the New Year and formed part of the Authority’s Local Plan. 

Page 6



Policy and Performance Advisory Committee 3
 25 January 2021 

 

The results were currently being evaluated.  
 
RESOLVED that: 
 

(1) the updated information within the report be noted; and  
 

(2) that the progress on the action points in part 1 of the report be provided 
to the Committee within 6 months. 

 
16b Tourism in the District Update 

 
Philip Evans, Director of Tourism and Enterprise, presented the update. 
During the discussion the following points were highlighted: 
 

 Certain events, such as the Gin and Fizz festival, would be difficult to hold 
with current social-distancing measures. There was the option of a later 
date for the event. The arts event was still in the planning stage and 
looking broadly at all events, they could be moved to later dates if the 
current Covid restrictions remained in place. 

 

 Sussex Modern was an organisation the Tourism and Leisure team had 
engaged with and one that would be supported in the future – discussion 
on Charleston had already taken place. Sussex Modern focused on art 
and landscape and would be included amongst a number of promotion 
brands that the Team would utilise. 

 
RESOLVED to note the update.  
 

16c Wave Leisure Partnership Support update 
 
Philip Evans, Director of Tourism and Enterprise, presented the report. There 
was no discussion on the item. 
 
RESOLVED to note the update. 
 

16d Recovery and Reset Programme 
 
This report was not requested for inclusion in discussion by the Committee 
(see minute 16) and the Committee had previously resolved to support the 
officer recommendations in the report in full. 
 
RESOLVED to support the officer recommendations in the report in full. 
 

16e General Fund Revenue Budget 2021/22, Capital Programme 
 
Homira Javadi, Chief Finance Officer and Andrew Clarke, Deputy Chief 
Finance Officer, presented the report. During the discussion the following 
points were highlighted: 
 

 Setting the council tax was a Member decision and the proposals included 

Page 7



Policy and Performance Advisory Committee 4
 25 January 2021 

 

a £5.00 increase, and contributed to reducing the baseline and reducing 
the savings target. 

 

 Part of the comprehensive spending review would have included a 
business rates review. However, the review had been delayed, which in 
light of the current environment and the impact of the Pandemic, would 
lead to a more accurate reflection of the business rates position and a 
more fit-for-purpose review, when restarted. 

 

 The imbalance of business rate contributions between businesses that 
had benefited from the Pandemic (such as online and delivery companies) 
and high street retailers was noted, and would be fed back to the relevant 
areas of engagement and surveys carried out by the Ministry of Housing 
Communities and Local Government. 

 

 Until a national non-domestic rates calculation was undertaken, the full 
value of the projected business rates retention scheme was unknown. A 
reserve had been established for business rate equalisation to mitigate the 
potential volatility of business rates retention. The reset business rate 
value could be as low as the baseline figure included in the Budget. 

 

 A number of members felt that a zero increase in council tax would 
alleviate some of the financial pressure experienced by residents. It was 
confirmed that a zero increase would equate to an additional reduction of 
approximately £180,000 in council tax revenue. 

 

 A Member requested that the level of support provided by the Government 
to local authorities during the Pandemic be noted. 

 

 Members noted the Housing Revenue Account report and appendices 
which had been circulated earlier in the day. 

 
RESOLVED  
 
To support the recommendations in the report subject to the following 
amendment being considered by the Cabinet: 
 

1. Recommendation ii) in the Cabinet report be amended to read…. 
‘Zero increase in the Council Tax for Lewes District Council for 
2021/22’. 

 
16f Treasury Management and Prudential Indicators 2021/22, Capital 

Strategy & Investment Strategy 
 
Ola Owolabi, Deputy Chief Finance Officer, presented the report. During the 
discussion the following points were highlighted: 
 

 In terms of ethical investment, the level of risk and yield were 
considerations, however, the security of the investment was the key factor. 
The Treasury Management team was developing a checklist that 

Page 8



Policy and Performance Advisory Committee 5
 25 January 2021 

 

assessed investment opportunities. 
 

 The affordability of the capital programme was measured through the 
prudential codes included in the report. The Finance team’s strategy was 
to avoid reliance on borrowing to finance the Capital Programme and to 
look at external funding or capital receipts to reduce the revenue burden. 

 
RESOLVED to support the officer recommendations in the report in full. 
 

16g Annual Review of Fees and Charges 
 
This report was not requested for inclusion in discussion by the Committee 
(see minute 16) and the Committee had previously resolved to support the 
officer recommendations in the report in full. 
 
RESOLVED to support the officer recommendations in the report in full. 
 

16h Portfolio progress and performance report quarter 3 - 2020-2021 
 
Millie McDevitt, Organisational Effectiveness and Performance Lead, 
presented the report. During discussion the following points were highlighted: 
 

 The fly-tipping target was reported on a quarterly basis towards a 
yearly target. The quarter 3 target would have been 50 in isolation 
giving it a green rating. 

 
It was agreed that the following points would be considered and reported back 
on to the Committee after the meeting: 
 

 Possible factors contributing t
[...]
breaching lockdown rules were not counted as ASB and were dealt with 
as a separate policing response.  

 

 The Rural Crime team was a new initiative that had already provided 
positive results and linked with other teams as well as working 
independently.  

 

 There was not currently a programme of vaccinations available for the 
Police teams. 

 
RESOLVED to support the officer recommendations in the report in full. 
 

16k Voluntary Sector Report 
 
Jo Harper, Head of Business Planning and Performance, presented the 
report. During the discussion the following points were highlighted: 
 

 The results of the consultation had been discussed with the lead Cabinet 
members and following consideration of a number of relevant issues, the 
option for grant allocations in 2021/2022 detailed in the report had been 
chosen and made as a recommendation to the Cabinet. 

 

 The Cabinet member had opted for a selection process for bids to ensure 
that a transparent process was being followed. 

 
The Committee felt there was another option for the grant allocations that the 
Cabinet should consider that included elements of the previously considered 
options. 
 
RESOLVED To support the recommendations in the report subject to the 

Page 10



Policy and Performance Advisory Committee 7
 25 January 2021 

 

following amendment being considered by the Cabinet: 
 

1. Recommendation (3) in the Cabinet report be amended to read 
….’Agree to award a combination of core grants (without a bidding 
process) alongside competitive grants on a tri-annual basis to be 
implemented from 2021/22’. 

 
16l Planning Technical Advice Notes 

 
Mathew Hitchens, Interim Planning Policy Lead, presented the report. There 
was no discussion on the item, however the report and the recommendations 
were welcomed by the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED to support the officer recommendations in the report in full. 
 

17 Forward Plan of Decisions 
 
The Chair, Councillor Miller, introduced the Forward Plan of Cabinet decisions. 
Members requested the following items for inclusion on the 15 March 2021, 
Policy and Performance Advisory Committee agenda: 
 

 Wave Leisure Service Plan 2021/22 
 

 Community Infrastructure Levy Charging Schedule Review 
 

 Update to the Local Validation List:- Information required to 
support/accompany planning applications 

 

 Joint Biodiversity Strategy 
 

 Asset Management Plan 
 
RESOLVED to note the Forward Plan of Cabinet Decisions. 
 

18 Policy and Performance Advisory Committee Work Programme 
 
The Chair, Councillor Miller, presented the Policy and Performance Advisory 
Committee Work Programme.  
 
RESOLVED to note the Committee’s work programme. 
 

The meeting ended at 6.00 pm 

 
Councillor Joe Miller (Chair) 
 
 
  

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report to: Policy and Performance Advisory Committee 
 

Date: 
 
Title 

15 March 2021 
 
Interim Policy Statement for Housing Delivery   
 

Exemption: 
 

None 

Report of: Tim Whelan, Director of Regeneration and Planning 
  
Ward(s): 
 

All 

Purpose of Cabinet 
report: 
 

To seek Cabinet approval of the Draft Interim Policy 
Statement for Housing Delivery 
 

Officer 
recommendation(s) 
to the Cabinet: 

That Cabinet approves the Draft Interim Policy Statement for 
Housing Delivery, as set out at Appendix 1 to the Cabinet 
report, to assist with determining planning applications for 
housing development outside of the adopted planning 
boundaries with effect from 11 May 2021.  
 

Reasons for 
recommendations: 
 

To provide a critical friend challenge to the Cabinet decision 
and policy making process. 

Contact Officer(s): Name: Nick Peeters 
Post title: Committee Officer 
E-mail: nick.peeters@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk 

Telephone number: 01323 415272 
 

 

1 Introduction 
 

1.1  In its role as a provider of public scrutiny and as critical friend, the Policy and 
Performance Advisory Committee has a duty to provide a challenge to the 
executive decision and policy makers.  
 

1.2  The Policy and Performance Advisory Committee is able to provide this 
challenge through the inclusion of the Council’s Forward Plan of Decisions as a 
standing item on each of the Committee’s agendas, allowing the Committee to 
request the inclusion of reports due for consideration by the Cabinet on its 
agenda and by asking that the relevant officers, heads of service or directors, 
attend the Committee meetings and discuss the content of the reports. 
 

1.3  Following consideration of each item, where the Members will be able to ask 
questions of the relevant officers, heads of service, directors and other 
stakeholders, the Policy and Performance Advisory Committee will provide one 
of the following three recommendations to the Cabinet: 
 
1) To support the recommendations in the report in full; or  

Page 13

Agenda Item 7a



 
2) To support the recommendation in the report subject to the consideration   

by the Cabinet of any amendments agreed by Committee; or 
 
3) To not support the recommendations in the report and give reasons. 
 

1.4  The Cabinet will be provided with the recommendations from the Policy and 
Performance Advisory Committee when it considers the main report. 
 

2 Financial / Legal / Risk Management / Equality Analysis/ Environmental 
Sustainability Implications/ Background Papers 
 

2.1 All implications are addressed in the Cabinet report attached at Appendix 1.  
 

3 Appendix 
 

 Appendix 1 – Interim Policy Statement for Housing Delivery 
 

Page 14



 

 

 

Report to:  Cabinet 
 

Date: 25 March 2021 
 

Title: Interim Policy Statement for Housing Delivery 
 

Report of: Director of Regeneration and Planning 
 

Cabinet member: 
 

Cllr Emily O’Brien, Cabinet Member for Planning and 
Infrastructure 
 

Ward(s): 
 

All wards in Lewes District that lie wholly or partially 
outside of the South Downs National Park 
 

Purpose of report: 
 

To seek Cabinet approval of the Draft Interim Po
[...]
ansport provision 

(possibly not frequent) and 

limited employment 

opportunities. Residents can 

have some of their day to day 

needs met in such locations, 

although higher order 

settlements need to be 

accessed to enable this to be 

fully achieved. 

Barcombe Cross, Ditchling*, 

Firle*, Glynde*, Plumpton 

Green, Wivelsfield Green 

Local Village 

 

 

Villages that have very few 

facilities and services and 

have poor levels of 

accessibility to higher order 

settlements. Few, if any, 

employment opportunities are 

available. 

Broyle Side, Cooksbridge, 

Chailey North, Chailey 

South, Falmer*, Kingston*, 

Piddinghoe*, Rodmell*, 

South Street (Chailey 

Parish), South Heighton 

Hamlet Settlements that generally 

have a population of less than 

100, have an historic core 

(generally with a church), but 

are generally lacking social 

infrastructure and ease of 

accessibility to higher order 

settlements. 

Barcombe, Bishopstone*, 

Norton*, Chailey Green, East 

Chiltington*, Hamsey*, 

Offham*, Plumpton, Iford*, 

Streat*, Southease*, Tarring 

Neville*, Telscombe Village*, 

Wivelsfield, Westmeston* 

 

* Settlements within the South Downs National Park where this Policy Statement is not applicable.  

Page 26



 

 

March 2021 

 

FORWARD PLAN OF DECISIONS 
 

Period covered by this Plan: 1 March to 30 June 2021 
Date of publication: 24 February 2021 

 
Membership of Cabinet: 
 
Councillor James MacCleary: Leader of the Council and Chair of Cabinet  
 
Councillor Zoe Nicholson: Deputy leader and Cabinet member for finance and assets 
 
Councillor Matthew Bird: Cabinet member for sustainability 
 
Councillor Julie Carr: Cabinet member for recycling and open spaces 
 
Councillor Chris Collier: Cabinet member for performance and people 
 
Councillor Johnny Denis: Cabinet member for communities and customers 
 
Councillor William Meyer: Cabinet member for housing 
 
Councillor Emily O'Brien: Cabinet member for planning and infrast
[...]
stment Strategy will 
set out the Councils 
approach to asset, 
development and 
business opportunities 
which the Council may 
pursue.  It will also 
outline their priority areas 
for consideration of 
investment and the 
associated targets which 
need to be achieved. 
 
(Lead Cabinet member: 
Councillor Zoe 
Nicholson) 
 
 
 
 
 

All Wards Budget and 
policy 
framework   

Cabinet 
 
Full Council 

10 Jun 2021 
 
15 Jul 2021 

Open 
 
 
 

Policy and 
Performance 
Advisory 
Committee  
(if requested). 

Report Director of Regeneration 
and Planning  
(Ian Fitzpatrick) 
 
Nathan Haffenden, Head 
of Commercial Business 
Development  
Tel: (01323) 410000 
nathan.thompson@lewes
-eastbourne.gov.uk  
 
 

P
age 34

mailto:nathan.thompson@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
mailto:nathan.thompson@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk


Forthcoming decisions 
 
 

Page 9 
 

Title, description and 
lead cabinet member: 

Ward(s): Decision 
type: 

Decision 
maker: 
 

Expected date 
of decision: 

Expected 
exemption 
class: 
 
(Exempt 
information 
reason as 
defined by Part 
1 of Schedule 
12A of the 
Local 
Government 
Act 1972 (as 
amended)) 
 

Consultation 
arrangements 
proposed or 
undertaken 
(where known): 

Documents to 
be submitted: 

Lead Chief Officer/ 
Contact Officer: 

Asset Management 
Plan 
 
To agree the strategy 
and approach to all of 
our assets over the next 
four years.  
 
(Lead Cabinet member: 
Councillor Zoe 
Nicholson) 
 

All Wards Key  Cabinet 10 Jun 2021 Open 
 
 
 

Policy and 
Performance 
Advisory 
Committee to 
receive report if 
requested. 

Report Director of Regeneration 
and Planning  
(Ian Fitzpatrick)  
 
Nick Adlam, Programme 
Lead for Newhaven 
Sustainability  
Tel: 01323 415214 
nick.adlam@lewes-
eastbourne.gov.uk  
 
 

Wave Leisure Service 
Plan 2021/22 
 
To receive and approve 
the Wave Leisure service 
delivery plan for 2021/22 
 
(Lead Cabinet member: 
Councillor Ruth O'Keeffe 
MBE) 
 
 
 

All Wards Key  Cabinet 10 Jun 2021 Open 
 
 
 

Policy and 
Performance 
Advisory 
Committee to 
receive report if 
requested. 

Report Director of Tourism and 
Enterprise (Philip Evans)  
 
Mark Langridge Kemp, 
Head of Property, 
Delivery and Compliance 
Tel: 07900 057102 
mark.langridge-
kemp@eastbourne.gov.u
k  
 
 

P
age 35

mailto:nick.adlam@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
mailto:nick.adlam@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
mailto:mark.langridge-kemp@eastbourne.gov.uk
mailto:mark.langridge-kemp@eastbourne.gov.uk
mailto:mark.langridge-kemp@eastbourne.gov.uk


Forthcoming decisions 
 
 

Page 10 
 

Title, description and 
lead cabinet member: 

Ward(s): Decision 
type: 

Decision 
maker: 
 

Expected date 
of decision: 

Expected 
exemption 
class: 
 
(Exempt 
information 
reason as 
defined by Part 
1 of Schedule 
12A of the 
Local 
Government 
Act 1972 (as 
amended)) 
 

Consultation 
arrangements 
proposed or 
undertaken 
(where known): 

Documents to 
be submitted: 

Lead Chief Officer/ 
Contact Officer: 

Update to the Local 
Validation List:- 
Information required to 
support/accompany 
planning applications 
 
All local authorities have 
local issues/impacts. The 
Local Validation List 
seeks to identify the key 
local information that 
would be required to 
supplement planning 
applications 
 
(Lead Cabinet member: 
Councillor William 
Meyer) 
 

All Wards Non-Key Cabinet 10 Jun 2021 Open 
 
 
 

Policy and 
Performance 
Advisory 
Committee  
(if requested). 

Report Director of Regeneration 
and Planning  
(Ian Fitzpatrick)  
 
Leigh Palmer, Interim 
Head of Planning  
Tel: 01323 415215 
leigh.palmer@lewes-
eastbourne.gov.uk  
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

P
age 36

mailto:leigh.palmer@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
mailto:leigh.palmer@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk


 

Page 11 
 

Explanatory Note 
 
The Council is required to publish information about all key decisions at least 28 
days in advance of the decision being taken. 
 
This plan is a list of the decisions likely to be taken over the coming four months.  
The list is not exhaustive as not
[...]
olabi@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk  

25 January 2021 

Tourism in the District Update 
Helen Browning-Smith, Tourism and Culture Manager 
Helen.Browning-Smith@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk   
 

25 January 2021 

Planning Technical Advice Notes 
Matt Hitchen, Senior Planning Policy Officer 
matt.hitchen@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk  

25 January 2021 

Wave Leisure Partnership Support update Phil Evans, Director of Tourism and Enterprise 
philip.evans@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk  

25 January 2021 

 
Quarterly Performance report Q3 
 

Millie McDevitt, Performance & Programme Lead 
millie.mcdevitt@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk 
 
 

25 January 2021 

The Council's approach to development and 
sustainability for public sector sites in Newhaven 

Leighton Rowe, HEDP Development Project Manager 
leighton.rowe@lewes-eastbourne.gov,uk  
 

15 March 2021 

P
age 43

mailto:kate.richardson@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
mailto:kate.richardson@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.clarke@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.clarke@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
mailto:ola.owolabi@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
mailto:Helen.Browning-Smith@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
mailto:matt.hitchen@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
mailto:philip.evans@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
mailto:millie.mcdevitt@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
mailto:leighton.rowe@lewes-eastbourne.gov,uk


 

Policy and Performance Advisory Committee Work Programme 
2020/2021 

 

 

Investing in Green Energy Initiatives Kate Richardson, Strategy and Partnership Lead for 
Sustainability kate.richardson@lewes-
eastbourne.gov.uk  

15 March 2021 

Interim Policy Statement for Housing Delivery 
Robert King, Senior Planning Policy Officer, 
robert.king@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk  

15 March 2021 

 
 
Standing Items at all meetings of the Committee 
 

 Forward Plan of Decisions 
 

 Policy and Performance Advisory Committee Work Programme 
 
 

P
age 44

mailto:kate.richardson@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
mailto:kate.richardson@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
mailto:robert.king@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk


Minutes of the meeting

Policy and Performance Advisory Committee
Minutes of meeting held remotely on 15 March 2021 at 3.30 pm.
Present:
Councillor Joe Miller (Chair).
Councillors Liz Boorman (Deputy-Chair), Robert Banks, Nancy Bikson, Roy Burman,
Roy Clay, Stephen Gauntlett, Isabelle Linington, Christine Robinson and Adrian Ross.
Officers in attendance:
Philip Brown (Property Lawyer), Leigh Palmer (Head of Planning First), Nick Peeters
(Committee Officer), Kate Richardson (Strategy and Partnership Lead for
Sustainability), Sarah Roberts (Commercial Business Project Manager) and Leighton
Rowe (Development Project Manager).
19

Minutes of the previous meeting
The minutes of the meeting held on 25 January 2021 were submitted and the
Chair was authorised to sign them as a correct record.

20

Apologies for absence
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Steve Saunders. It was
confirmed that Councillor Roy Clay had replaced Councillor Milly Manley as a
permanent member of the Committee.

21

Declarations of Interest
Councillor Robert Banks declared a personal interest in item 7b on the agenda
– ‘Investing in Green Energy Initiatives’, as a result of him being employed by
the Local Government Association.

22

Urgent Items
There were none.

23

Written Questions from Councillors
There were none.

24

Updates and Reports from the Policy and Performance Advisory
Committee Work Programme
The Chair, Councillor Miller, asked Members which Cabinet reports they
wished to be called over and included in discussion. The Committee requested
that the following items be called over:

Policy and Performance Advisory Committee
15 March 2021

2

Item 7(b) Investing in Green Energy Initiatives.
RESOLVED that the officer recommendations in the following report be
supported in full:
Item 7(a) Interim Policy Statement for Housing Delivery.
24a

The Council's approach to development and sustainability for public
sector sites in Newhaven - verbal update
Leighton Rowe, HEDP Development Project Manager, presented the report.
During discussion, the following points were highlighted:
The operating cost savings were unknown and varied from project to project.
However, previous modular developments had resulted in approximately 40
percent of savings in heating bills over a year. Part L of the Building
Regulations, which dealt with sustainability, was due for publication in 2021
and was expected to be mandatory by 2022. The standards were already
being adopted by the Development Planning team in preparation for the
changing legislation.
There would be 21 units on the Police Station site, with a mix of two and
three-bedroom flats and two three-bedroom houses. The Fire Station site
would comprise of seven three-bedroom properties. All units would be council
properties and available for rent.
Electric car charging points would be available for disabled parking spaces.
Overall, car-charging points would be included as part of the infrastructure
planning and then made available on request – this recognised that not all
tenants would have vehicles and that those that did would not all have electric
vehicles. A car-charging point for a car-club was also being considered.
RESOLVED to note the report.

24b

Interim Policy Statement for Housing Delivery
This report was not requested for inclusion in discussion by the Committee
(see minute 24) and the Committee had previously resolved to support the
officer recommendations in the report in full.
RESOLVED to support the officer recommendations in the Cabinet report in
full.

24c

Investing in Green Energy Initiatives
Kate Richardson, Strategy and Partnership Lead, presented the report.
During discussion, the following points were highlighted:

Policy and Performance Advisory Committee
15 March 2021

3

In response to concern expressed at the period of time allowed for
consideration of the report and appendix, and the level of investment
requested, it was confirmed that the same level of due diligence and early
feasibility studies would be included as was the case with other significant
developments involving the Council. The feasibility element of the project
would only proceed if it was considered viable and in the Council’s interest.
The investment in the feasibility element would look at other projects in the
future and an initial investment of £25,000 would be used to look at up to
three projects in one package of work. The feasibility studies were important
as they would determine whether projects were progressed.
The project was seen as viable, however, it had not yet progressed to a point
where the Council could consider it as a financial investment. A significant
milestone would be investment in the project from the Rural Community
Energy Fund (RCEF), which in turn would provide further assurance in the
financial viability of the project; the decision was expected in June 2021.
The due diligence would include a number of milestones and there would be
opportunities for the Committee to provide further scrutiny. There would also
be further discussion on the wider community benefits. The full business-case
would be included in a report to the Cabinet in July 2021.
The use of a solar-farm to provide the infrastructure for other energy sources
such as electric and hydrogen vehicle power would be looked at as part of the
feasibility study. Community wealth building was a key aspiration for the
Council and projects led by not-for-profit organisations would be in line with
those aspirations.
Members felt that the Committee should be included in a consultative role
during the stage at which up to £100,000 in capital funds would be delegated
for initial feasibility studies.
Councillor Bikson proposed an amendment to recommendation 2 of the
Cabinet report that, as Chair of the Committee, Councillor Miller be consulted
at this stage, including receiving feedback from the Committee members.
Councillor Burman seconded the motion.
RESOLVED by a majority of 6 in favour and 5 against (with the Chair using
his casting vote) To support the recommendations in the report subject to the
following amendment to recommendation (2) being considered by the
Cabinet:
(2) Subject to recommendation (1), to delegate authority to the Deputy Chief
Executive, in conjunction with the Chief Finance Officer and Cabinet member
for finance and assets, and in consultation with the Chair of the Policy
and Performance Advisory Committee, to provide up to £100,000 for
development funding to take the solar farm proposal set out in section 2 and
Appendix 1 of this report, to planning submission, subject to further due
diligence being carried out.

Policy and Performance Advisory Committee
15 March 2021
25

4

Forward Plan of Cabinet Decisions
The Chair, Councillor Miller, introduced the Forward Plan of Cabinet Decisions.
Members requested that the following items, currently on the Plan, be included
for consideration at the Committee’s next scheduled meeting:


Recovery and Reset Programme.



Community Wealth Building.



Joint Biodiversity Strategy.



Commercial Investment Strategy.



Asset Management Plan.



Wave Leisure Service Plan 2021/22.



Update to the Local Validation List (Information required to
support/accompany planning applications).

RESOLVED to note the Forward Plan of Cabinet Decisions.
26

Policy and Performance Advisory Committee Work Programme
The Chair, Councillor Miller, introduced the Policy and Performance Advisory
Committee Work Programme.
In response to a request from a Member for oversight of the Local Plan, it was
explained that the iterations of the Local Plan were still in their formative stages
and when included on the Forward Plan of Cabinet Decisions, reports would be
available by request on the Committee’s Work Programme.
RESOLVED to note the Policy and Performance and Performance Advisory
Committee Work Programme.

The meeting ended at 5.20 pm

Councillor Joe Miller (Chair)

